

**FILED**

FEB 27, 2017

Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

34109-7-III

COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION III

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, RESPONDENT

v.

JOHN M. HAMILTON, APPELLANT

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT

OF SPOKANE COUNTY

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

LAWRENCE H. HASKELL  
Prosecuting Attorney

Larry Steinmetz  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorneys for Respondent

County-City Public Safety Building  
West 1100 Mallon  
Spokane, Washington 99260  
(509) 477-3662

**INDEX**

**I. APPELLANT’S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1**

**II. ISSUES PRESENTED ..... 1**

**III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2**

    Substantive facts. .... 2

**IV. ARGUMENT ..... 11**

    A. THE TRIAL COURT’S ORAL REMARKS CANNOT BE USED TO IMPEACH ITS WRITTEN FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS. MOREOVER, THE TRIAL COURT MADE A DETERMINATION THAT THERE WAS SUFFICIENT FORCE USED BASED UPON AN OBJECTIVE ANALYSIS OF THE EVIDENCE. .... 11

    B. MR. HAMILTON HAS NOT REBUTTED THE PRESUMPTION THAT A TRIAL COURT DOES NOT CONSIDER INADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE. .... 15

        1. Testimony regarding the behavior of individuals preparing for a theft or robbery inside a business..... 15

        2. The defense attorney’s question regarding the detective’s motive for questioning Mr. Hamilton and the related answer was invited error and not subject to review. In addition, the defendant has not met his burden to establish the court relied on this testimony in arriving at its verdict..... 19

    C. UNLESS MR. HAMILTON’S FINANCIAL CIRCUMSTANCES HAVE IMPROVED SINCE THE TRIAL COURT’S ORDER OF INDIGENCY WAS ENTERED, RAP 14.2 PROVIDES THAT THE PRESUMPTION OF INDIGENCY REMAINS IN EFFECT THROUGHOUT HIS APPEAL..... 20

**V. CONCLUSION ..... 21**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**WASHINGTON CASES**

*City of Seattle v. Heatley*, 70 Wn. App. 573,  
854 P.2d 658 (1993), *review denied*,  
123 Wn.2d 1011 (1994) ..... 16

*Johnson v. Whitman*, 1 Wn. App. 540, 463 P.2d 207 (1969) ..... 13

*Mairs v. Department of Licensing*, 70 Wn. App. 541,  
854 P.2d 665 (1993)..... 13

*State v. Black*, 109 Wn.2d 336, 745 P.2d 12 (1987)..... 15

*State v. Handburgh*, 119 Wn.2d 284, 830 P.2d 641 (1992)..... 13

*State v. Henderson*, 114 Wn.2d 867, 792 P.2d 514 (1990)..... 19

*State v. Janes*, 121 Wn.2d 220, 850 P.2d 495 (1993)..... 16

*State v. Jones*, 59 Wn. App. 744, 801 P.2d 263 (1990) ..... 16

*State v. Kilburn*, 151 Wn.2d 36, 84 P.3d 1215 (2004)..... 13

*State v. Kirkman*, 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007) ..... 16

*State v. Miles*, 77 Wn.2d 593, 464 P.2d 723 (1970) ..... 17, 18

*State v. Montgomery*, 163 Wn.2d 577, 183 P.3d 267 (2008)..... 17

*State v. Ortiz*, 119 Wn.2d 294, 831 P.2d 1060 (1992)..... 16

*State v. Read*, 147 Wn.2d 238, 53 P.3d 26 (2002)..... 18

*State v. Reynolds*, 80 Wn. App. 851, 912 P.2d 494 (1996)..... 13

*State v. Studd*, 137 Wn.2d 533, 973 P.2d 1049 (1999),  
*as amended* (July 2, 1999) ..... 19

*State v. Valdez*, 167 Wn.2d 761, 224 P.3d 751 (2009) ..... 14

*State v. Vandiver*, 21 Wn. App. 269, 584 P.2d 978 (1978)..... 19

<i>State v. Williamson</i> , 72 Wn. App. 619, 866 P.2d 41 (1994).....	13
<i>State v. Witherspoon</i> , 180 Wn.2d 875, 329 P.3d 888 (2014), <i>as corrected</i> (Aug. 11, 2014) .....	11, 12
<i>State v. Workman</i> , 90 Wn.2d 443, 584 P.2d 382 (1978).....	12
<i>Washington v. Farnsworth</i> , 185 Wn.2d 768, 374 P.3d 1152 (2016).....	12

**STATUTES**

RCW 9A.04.110.....	12
RCW 9A.56.190.....	11
RCW 9A.56.200.....	12

**RULES**

ER 702 .....	16
RAP 14.2.....	20, 21
